

NOTICE - WATER CUSTOMERS ONLY

Due solely to the recent approval by the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("KPS-C") of an Increase in purchase rates for water supplied by Kentucky American Water Company, the Jessamine-South Elkhorn Water District ("JSEWD") has filed an application with the KPS-C for approval of an adjustment in rates effective March 31, 2018.

CURRENT RATE		NEW RATE	\$	%
5/8" Meter				
First 2,000 gallons	26.56 Minimum Bill	5/8" Meter	Increase	Increase
Next 2,000 gallons	7.63 per 1000 gals	26.60 Minimum Bill	0.04	0.15%
Next 2,000 gallons	7.53 per 1000 gals	7.65 per 1000 gals	0.02	0.26%
Next 10,000 gallons	7.43 per 1000 gals	7.55 per 1000 gals	0.02	0.27%
Next 8,000 gallons	7.33 per 1000 gals	7.45 per 1000 gals	0.02	0.27%
Over 24,000 gallons	7.23 per 1000 gals	7.35 per 1000 gals	0.02	0.27%
		7.25 per 1000 gals	0.02	0.28%
1" Meter				
First 10,000 gallons	86.60 Minimum Bill	1" Meter	0.20	0.23%
Next 6,000 gallons	7.43 per 1000 gals	7.45 per 1000 gals	0.02	0.27%
Next 8,000 gallons	7.33 per 1000 gals	7.35 per 1000 gals	0.02	0.27%
Over 24,000 gallons	7.23 per 1000 gals	7.25 per 1000 gals	0.02	0.28%
2" Meter				
First 24,000 gallons	189.82 Minimum Bill	2" Meter	0.48	0.25%
Over 24,000 gallons	7.23 per 1000 gals	7.25 per 1000 gals	0.02	0.28%

*** \$6.50/per month Surcharge on all Southeast customers

*** \$6.50/per month Surcharge on all Southeast customers

The average monthly usage of our customer is 6,270 gallons and the effect of the requested change will cause the average monthly bill to increase from \$58.89 to \$59.01, an increase of \$0.12 or .20%. Any person may inspect the application at the office of the JSEWD located at 802 South Main Street, Nicholasville, Kentucky 40356; or at the offices of the KPS-C, 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky (M-F 8:00 am - 4:30 pm); or on the KPS-C's website at <http://psck.ky.gov>.

VIOLATION

Our water system recently violated a drinking water standard. Although this incident was not an emergency, as our customers, you have a right to know what happened and what we did (are doing) to correct this situation.

We routinely monitor for the presence of drinking water contaminants. Testing results from 1/1/2018 through 3/31/2018 show that our system exceeds the standard, or maximum contaminant level (MCL), for haloacetic acids. The standard for haloacetic acids is 0.060 mg/L. It is determined by averaging all samples at each sampling location for the last 12 months. The level of haloacetic acids averaged at one of our system's locations for 1/1/2018 through 3/31/2018 was 0.065 mg/L.

There is nothing you need to do. You do not need to boil your water or take other corrective actions. If a situation arises where the water is no longer safe to drink, you will be notified within 24 hours.

If you have a severely compromised immune system, have an infant, are pregnant, or are elderly, you may be at increased risk and should seek advice from your health care providers about drinking this water.

This is not an emergency. If it had been an emergency, you would have been notified within 24 hours.

Some people who drink water containing haloacetic acids in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

We're working to minimize the formation of haloacetic acids while ensuring we maintain an adequate level of disinfectant. We have increased flushing of water lines to determine if our efforts have been effective. We are also monitoring water storage tank levels and water flow patterns within the distribution system. We anticipate resolving the problem within the next quarter.

For more information, please contact Richard Decker at (859-553-6346 or P.O. Box 731, Nicholasville, KY 40340.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.